
N$2.83 

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 
WINDHOEK- 2 November 1998 No. 1982 

CONTENTS 

Page 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

No. 264 Recognition of approved society: The Institute of Land Surveyors of Namibia ... 2 

No. 265 Carriage by Air Act, 1946: Conversion of sums of francs into Namibian 
currency ................................................................................................................. . 2 

No. 266 Proposal that a portion of main road 44 be proclaimed: District of 
Swakopmund: Erongo Region ............................................................................. .. 3 

No. 267 Declaration of Hentiesbaai (Extension 8) to be an approved township ................ . 5 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 258 Municipality of Karas burg: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations ........ 7 

No. 259 Municipality of Karasburg: Amendment of Sanitary Regulations ........................ 8 

No. 260 Municipality ofKarasburg: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations................ 8 

No. 261 Municipality of Otavi: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations................ 9 

No. 262 Municipality of Otavi: Amendment of Health Regulations ................................... 9 

No. 263 Municipality of Otavi: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations ........................ 10 

No. 264 Municipality of Otavi: Levying of rates on rateable property............................... 10 

No. 265 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Herbst Street/Mission Road 
intersection, as streets ....... .... .... .... .... .... ............................ .... .. ........... ............ ... ...... 10 

No. 266 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of portion A of erf 2475, Cathy Street, 
Klein Windhoek, as a public open space ................................ ............ ............ ........ 11 

No. 267 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of portion B of erf R/403, Sodaliet 
Street, Eros Park, as a public open space ....... .... .... .... ................. .... ................. ...... 11 

No. 268 Oshakati Town Council: Tariff Structure for 199811999 ....................................... 12 

. 
'• 

-



2 Government Gazette 2 November 1998 

No. 269 Bank of Namibia: Determinations under the Banking Institutions Act, 1998 
(Act No.2 of 1998) ................................................................................................ . 

No. 270 Bank of Namibia: Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at close of business on 
30 September 1998 ................................................................................................ . 

No. 271 Municipality ofWindhoek: Amendment of Health Regulations .......................... . 

NO. 264 

Government Notices 

THE NAMIBIAN COUNCIL FOR PROFESSIONAL LAND 
SURVEYORS, TECHNICAL SURVEYORS AND SURVEY 

TECHNICIANS (SURCON) 
(Established by Act 32 of 1993) 

RECOGNITION OF APPROVED SOCIETY: 
THE INSTITUTE OF LAND SURVEYORS OF NAMIBIA 

17 

19 

20 

1998 

It is hereby made known in terms of subsection (3) of section 7 of the Professional 
Land Surveyors', Technical Surveyors' and Survey Technicians' Act, 1993 (Act 32 of 
1993), that the Namibian Council for Professional Land Surveyors, Technical 
Surveyors and Survey Technicians (i.e. SURCON) hereby recognises THE 
INSTITUTE OF LAND SURVEYORS OF NAMIBIA as an approved society. 

No. 265 

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT 
AND COMMUNICATION 

CARRIAGE BY AIR ACT, 1946: 
CONVERSION OF SUMS OF FRANCS 

INTO NAMIBIAN CURRENCY 

1998 

1. In terms of section 3(7) of the Carriage by Air Act, 1946 (Act 17 of 1946), I 
hereby give notice that I have converted the sums mentioned in francs in Article 22 
of the Schedule to the said Act, into the currency of Namibia in the following manner: 

Sum Specified in the Schedule 
to the Act - Francs 

250 000 ...................................................................... . 
5 000 ......................................................................... .. 
250 ............................................................................. . 

. 
·~ 

Currency of Namibia 
Namibian dollars 

N$ 900 000.00 
N$ 18 000.00 
N$ 900.00 

No. 1982 

-



No. 1982 Government Gazette 2 November 1998 

2. Government Notice No. R. 276 of 14 February 1986 is hereby withdrawn. 

O.V. PLICHTA 
MINISTER OF WORKS, TRANSPORT 
AND COMMUNICATION Windhoek, 5 October 1998 

No. 266 

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT 
AND COMMUNICATION 

PROPOSAL THAT A PORTION OF MAIN ROAD 44 
BE PROCLAIMED: DISTRICT OF SWAKOPMUND: 

ERONGO REGION 

1998 

In terms of section 20( 1) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 1972), it is 
hereby made known that the Permanent Secretary: Works, Transport and 
Communication proposes that, in the district of Swakopmund a portion of main road 
44 described in Schedule I and in Schedule II by co-ordinates and shown by the 
symbols A-B-C-D, on sketch-map P2030 be proclaimed. 

A copy of this notice and the said sketch-map on which the road to which the proposal 
refers and other proclaimed, minor and private roads in the area are shown, shall for 
the full period of 30 days, mentioned below, lie open to inspection at the offices of 
the Permanent Secretary: Works, Transport and Communication, Windhoek, and the 
Regional Engineer, Swakopmund, during normal office hours. 

Every person having any objection to the above-mentioned proposal is hereby 
commanded to lodge his or her objection in writing, with the grounds upon which it 
is based clearly and specifically therein stated, with the Director: Planning and 
Transportation Management, Private Bag 12005, Ausspannplatz, within a period of 
30 days from the date of publication of this notice. 

SCHEDULE I 

From a point (A on sketch-map P2030) at the junction with main road 52 on the 
common boundary of the farms Walvis Bay Town and Townlands No. 1 and Remainder 
of Portion B of Swakopmund Town and Townlands No. 41 generally northwards 
across the last-mentioned farm to a point (Bon sketch-map P2030) at the junction 
with trunk road 2/2 on the last-mentioned farm; thence generally northwards and 
more and more north-north-westwards across the last-mentioned farm to a point (C 
on sketch-map P2030) on the last-mentioned farm; thence generally north-north­
westwards across the last-mentioned farm, mining area Panther No. 36 B 18/57, 
Portion 21 of mining area Panther No. 36 B 18/57, Farm 134 and State Land to a 
point (D on sketch-map P2030) at the junction with main road 44 on the said State 
Land . 

. 
'. 

3 

-



4 Government Gazette 2 November 1998 

SCHEDULE II 

The co-ordinates measured in metres according to the LO 22115 system which indicate 
the road reserve boundaries of a portion of main road 44 are set out hereunder and 
shown on sketch-map P2030. 

Point 

L1 

L2 

L3 

L4 

L5 

L6 

L7 

L8 

L9 

LlO 

L11 

L12 

L13 

L14 

B-Gl 

B-G3 

LIS 

L16 

L17 

L18 

L19 

L20 

L21 

L22 

L23 

L24 

L25 

L26 

L27 

L28 

L29 

B-G5 . 
'• 

CO-ORDINATES OF ROAD RESERVE BEACONS 

y X Point y X 

+43 015,682 +75 132,503 R1 +42 901,926 +75 176,769 

+43 122,208 +75 096,764 R2 +42 840,825 +75 089,782 

+43 044,162 +75 015,931 R3 +42 951,988 +75 014,000 

+43 110,617 +74 743,932 R4 +43 023,189 +74 722,572 

+43 231,000 +74 356,000 R5 +43 097,500 +74 364,000 

+43 489,000 +74 035,000 R6 +43 060,000 +73 973,000 

+43 811,000 +73 933,000 R7 +42 891,000 +73 618,000 

+44 655,782 +74 104,830 R8 +42 614,000 +73 348,000 

+44 669,559 +74 026,024 R9 +42 154,390 +73 090,147 

+44 182,000 +73 889,000 RIO +42 190,183 +73 018,601 

+43 849,000 +73 691,000 R11 +42 504,000 +73 165,000 

+43 623,000 +73 375,000 R12 +42 952,000 +73 290,000 

+43 561,000 +72 989,000 R13 +43 180,000 +73 223,000 

+43 632,759 +72 606,792 R14 +43 350,000 +73 060,000 

+43 655,500 +72 510,500 B-G2 +43 572,500 +72 479,500 

+43 670,000 +72 452,000 B-G4 +43 587,000 +72 420,500 

+43 794,038 +71 925,607 R15 +43 545,331 +72 585,432 

+43 923,426 +71 444,685 R16 +43 716,324 +71 906,620 

+44 076,652 +70 970,898 R17 +43 762,670 +71 711,265 

+44 253,366 +70 505,362 R18 +43 902,773 +71229,111 

+44 453,126 +70 049,239 R19 +44 066,798 +70 754,561 

+44 589,352 +69 806,929 R20 +44 252,501 +70 288,009 

+44 710,720 +69 652,896 R21 +44 380,670 +70 015,323 

+44 890,907 +69 541,399 R22 +44 510,315 +69 716,323 

+44 998,197 +69 595,380 R23 +44 553,053 +69 524,934 

+45 032,235 +69 534,212 R24 +44 541,379 +69 346,901 

+44 929,807 +69 471,493 R25 +44 438,951 +69 284,182 

+44 919,251 +69 294,803 R26 +44 472,989 +69 223,014 

+44 976,692 +69 107,301 R27 +44 580,279 +69 276,995 

+45 076,614 +68 915,480 R28 +44 774,864 +69 164,738 

+45 354,836 +68 502,336 R29 +44 904,004 +69 017,160 

+46 569,018 +66 780,698 B-G6 +46 477,067 +66 772,274 

No. 1982 

-



No. 1982 

Point 

L30 

L31 

L32 

L33 

L34 

L35 

L36 

L37 

L38 

L39 

L40 

B-G7 

(L91) 

(L92) 

(L93) 

(L94) 

(L95) 

(L96) 

(L97) 

(L98) 

No. 267 

Government Gazette 2 November 1998 

y X Point y 

+46 680,412 +66 622,748 R30 +45 116,756 

+46 875,873 +66 400,045 R31 +45 289,460 

+47 048,528 +66 270,856 R32 +46 615,036 

+47 150,672 +66 275,260 R33 +46 730,776 

+47 216,049 +66 321,367 R34 +46 801,611 

+47 267,919 +66 247,818 R35 +46 820,905 

+47 202,542 +66 201,711 R36 +46 709,377 

+47 178,335 +66 031,942 R37 +46 761,247 

+47 254,250 +65 830,109 R38 +46 881,420 

+47 370,653 +65 640,307 R39 +46 970,098 

+47 705,421 +65 141,353 R40 +47 137,135 

+47 751,448 +65 076,105 B-G8 +47 606,469 

+48 054,500 +64 646,500 R41 +47 298,363 

+48 125,500 +64 520,000 B-G9 +48 006,259 

+48 174,000 +64 427,000 B-GlO +48 195,850 

+48 267,000 +64 263,000 R42 +47 635,050 

+48 321,000 +64 247,000 R43 +47 904,206 

+48 326,000 +64 200,000 R44 +48 166,315 

+48 316,000 +64 176,000 R45 +48 623,796 

+48 391,000 +64 043,000 B-G11 +48 292,461 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

X 

+68 702,870 

+68 456,230 

+66 576,642 

+66 387,181 

+66 204,318 

+66 048,812 

+65 964,038 

+65 890,489 

+65 963,005 

+65 927,126 

+65 790,751 

+65 137,478 

+65 590,113 

+64 509,434 

+64 199,399 

+65 095,486 

+64 674,911 

+64 249,909 

+63 467,547 

+64 034,180 

1998 

DECLARATION OF HENTIESBAAI (EXTENSION 8) 
TO BE AN APPROVED TOWNSHIP 

In terms of section 13 of the Townships and Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 
(Ordinance No. 11 of 1963), I hereby declare the area situated on Portion 52 of the 
farm Hentiesbaai Townlands No. 133 in the Municipal Area of Hentiesbaai, 
Registration Division G, and represented by General Plan G87(A492/95) to be an 
approved township. 

The conditions, subject to which the application for permission to establish the 
Township concerned has been granted, are set forth in the Schedule below in terms 
of the said section 13. 

N.IYAMBO 
MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

. 
'• 

Windhoek, 19 October 1998 

5 

-



6 Government Gazette 2 November 1998 No. 1982 

SCHEDULE 

1. Name of township 

The township shall be called Hentiesbaai (Extension 8). 

2. Composition of township 

The township comprises 31 erven numbered 1896 to 1926 and streets as 
indicated on General Plan G87 (A492/95). 

3. Conditions of title 

. 
'" 

(1) The following conditions shall be registered in favour of the Municipal 
Council of Hentiesbaai against the title deeds of all erven: 

"(a) There shall be no obstruction or deviation of any natural course of . 
storm water over the erf without the written approval of the 
municipal council. 

(b) The erf is subject to the reservation for the municipal council of a 
right of access and use without compensation of the area three 
metres parallel with any boundary of the erf, for the construction 
and maintenance of municipal services in respect of water, 
sewerage, drainage, electricity and gas, which right includes the 
right to place on the erf temporarily any material that may be 
excavated or used during such operation on the erf or any adjacent 
erf. 

(c) If the erf has more than one street frontage, access to the erf shall 
be obtained from the street determined by the municipal council. 

(d) No offensive trade whatsoever shall be established or conducted 
on the erf. 

For the purpose of this paragraph, 'offensive trade' means any of 
the businesses, trades, works or institutions mentioned in regulation 
1 (a) of the regulations promulgated under Government Notice No. 
141 of 10 November 1926. 

(e) No cattle, pigs, goats, sheep, monkeys, beast of prey or draught­
animals shall be kept or allowed on the erf'. 

(2) The following conditions shall, in addition to those enumerated in 
subparagraph (1), be registered in favour of the Municipal Council of 
Hentiesbaai against the title deeds of erven 1898 to 1926: 

"The erf shall only be used for purposes of 'light industry' as defined 
in clause 1 of the Hentiesbaai Town Planning Scheme prepared 
and approved in terms of the Town Planning Ordinance, 1954 
(Ordinance No. 18 of 1954)." . 

-



No. 1982 Government Gazette 2 November 1998 

General Notices 

MUNICIPALITY OF KARASBURG 

No. 258 1998 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Karasburg, under section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Electricity Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 308 of 1996 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended: 

(a) By the substitution in item 5(a)(ii) for the amount "N$0,34" of the amount 
"N$0,35". 

(b) By the substitution in item 5(a)(iv) for the amount "N$0,41" of the amount 
"N$0,42". 

(c) By the substitution in item 5(b)(ii) for the amount "N$0,32" of the amount 
"N$0,35". 

(d) By the substitution in item 5(c)(ii) for the amount "N$0,32" of the amount 
"N$0,35". 

(e) By the substitution in item 5(d)(i)(a) for the amount "N$2,50" of the amount 
"N$5,00". 

(f) By the substitution in item 5(d)(i)(b) for the amount "N$2,50" of the amount 
"N$5,00". 

(g) By the substitution in item 5(d)(i)(c) for the amount "N$2,50" of the amount 
"N$5,00". 

(h) By the substitution in item 5(d)(i)(d) for the amount "N$2,50" of the amount 
"N$5,00". 

(i) By the substitution in item 5(d)(i)(e) for the amount "N$5,00" of the amount 
"N$10,00". 

U) By the substitution in item 5(d)(iii)(a) for the amount "N$6,50" of the amount 
"N$30,00". 

(k) By the substitution in item 5( d)(iii)(b) for the amount "N$2,00" of the amount 
"N$10,00". 

(1) By the substitution in item 5(d)(iv)(a) for the amount "N$10,00" of the amount 
"N$20,00" . 

. 
'. 

7 

-



8 Government Gazette 2 November 1998 

(m) By the substitution in item 5(d)(iv)(b) for the amount "N$15,00" of the amount 
"N$30,00". 

(n) By the substitution in item 5( d)(viii) for the amount "N$1 ,00" of the amount 
"N$2,00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL. 
COUNCILLOR W.H. CLOETE 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Karasburg, 5 October 1998 

MUNICIPALITY OF KARASBURG 

No. 259 1998 

AMENDMENT OF SANITARY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Karasburg, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Sanitary Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice No. 160 of 1939 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The Schedule is hereby amended: 

(a) By the substitution in item (a)(i) for the amount "N$21,00" of the amount 
"N$24,00". 

(b) By the substitution in item (b)(i) for the amount "N$23,00" of the amount 
"N$25,00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL. 
COUNCILLOR W.H. CLOETE 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Karasburg, 5 October 1998 

MUNICIPALITY OF KARASBURG 

No. 260 1998 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Karasburg, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice No. 267 of 1997 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended: 

(a) By the substitution in item 1 for the amount "N$20,00" of the amount 
"N$22,00" . . 

'• 

No. 1982 

-



No. 1982 Government Gazette 2 November 1998 

(b) By the substitution in item 3 for the amount "N$0,20" of the amount "N$5,00". 

(c) By the substitution in item 4 for the amount "N$2,50" of the amount "N$5,00". 

(d) By the substitution in item 5 for the amount "N$2,50" of the amount "N$5,00". 

(e) By the substitution in item 6 for the amount "N$60,00" of the amount 
"N$150,00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL. 
COUNCILLOR W.H. CLOETE 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Karasburg, 5 October 1998 

MUNICIPALITY OF OTAVI 

No. 261 1998 . 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Otavi, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Electricity Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice No. 165 of 1964 by the 
substitution in item 5(a)(1)(a) of ScheduleD for the amount "N$50.00" ofthe amount 
"N$55.00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
M.DAMASEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Otavi, 24 September 1998 

MUNICIPALITY OF OTAVI 

No. 262 1998 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Otavi, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Health Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice No. 193 of 1956 by the substitution in item 
(b) of Schedule A for the amount "N$25.00" of the amount "N$26.25". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
M.DAMASEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

. 
'• 

Otavi, 24 September 1998 

9 

-



10 Government Gazette 2 November 1998 

MUNICIPALITY OF OTAVI 

No. 263 1998 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Otavi, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice No. 66 of 1960 by the substitution in item 
1(a)(i) of Schedule B for the amount "N$50.00" of the amount "N$55.00" and for the 
amount "N$25.00" of the amount "N$27.50" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
M.DAMASEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Otavi, 24 September 1998 

MUNICIPALITY OF OTAVI 

No. 264 1998 

LEVYING OF RATES ON RATEABLE PROPERTY 

The Council of the Municipality of Otavi, under Section 73( 1) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) determines the rates payable in respect of rateable property 
for the financial year ending 30 June 1999 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. Rates on all erven in townships. 

(a) On the land value of the rateable property, "N$ 0.06" per Namibia dollar 
of such value per annum. 

(b) On the improvement value of rateable property, "N$ 0.02" per Namibia 
dollar of such value per annum. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
M.DAMASEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Otavi, 24 September 1998 

No. 265 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF HERBST STREET/ 
MISSION ROAD INTERSECTION, AS STREETS 

1998 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Article 50(3)(a)(ii) ofthe Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close 
permanently the undermentioned portions as indicated on the site plan which lies for . 

'• 

No. 1982 

-



No. 1982 Government Gazette 2 November 1998 

inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 702, Municipal 
Offices, Independence Avenue. 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF HERBST STREET/MISSION ROAD 
INTERSECTION, AS STREETS 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships 
Board, Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, P 0 Box 59, Windhoek, within 14 
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(1)(C) of the 
above Act. 

MARTIN SHIPANGA 
ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 266 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF ERF 2475, 
CATHY STREET, KLEIN WINDHOEK, AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

1998 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Article 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close 
permanently the undermentioned portions as indicated on the plan P/3722/A which 
lies for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 702, 
Municipal Offices, Independence Avenue. 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF ERF 2475, CATHY STREET, 
KLEIN WINDHOEK, AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships 
Board, Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, P 0 Box 59, Windhoek, within 14 
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(1)(C) of the 
above Act. 

MARTIN SHIPANGA 
ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

No. 267 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION B OF ERF R/403, 
SODALIET STREET, EROS PARK, AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

1998 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Article 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close 
permanently the undermentioned portions as indicated on the plan P/3704/ A which 
lies for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 702, 
Municipal Offices, Independence Avenue . . 

'" 

11 

-



12 Government Gazette 2 November 1998 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION B OF ERF R/403, SODALIET 
STREET, EROS PARK, AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships 
Board, Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, P 0 Box 59, Windhoek, within 14 
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(1)(C) of the 
aboveAct. · 

MARTIN SHIPANGA 
ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

OSHAKATI TOWN COUNCIL 

No. 268 1998 

TARIFF STRUCTURE FOR 199811999 

CURRENT NEW 

ELECTRICITY 
BASIC CHARGES 
DOMESTIC POM 28.00 28.00 
BUSINESS 1 -LOW USAGE iBUS1 35.00 35.00 
BUSINESS 2- MEDIUM USAGE 3 PHASE IBUS2 85.00 85.00 
BUSINESS 3 -LARGE POWER USAGE ILPU 100.00 100.00 

UNIT CHARGES 
Conventional 0.32 0.34 
Pre-Paid Meter 0.30 0.32 
Maximum Demand cost - units 0.20 0.22 
Maximum Demand cost 42.00 45.72 

New Application 
Connection fees - Existing 45.00 45.00 
Connection fees - New - -

Re-Connection fees 50.00 50.00 
Pre-Paid Commission Fee 15.00 15.00 
Deposit 300.00 150.00 
Deposit - Maximum Demand Average of two months 

New Application Deposit COST 

DOMESTIC Actual cost Plus 15% ActualcostPlus 15% 
BUSINESS Low Usage Actual cost Plus 15% ActualcostPlus 15% 
BUSINESS Medium Usage 3 Phase Actual cost Plus 15% ActualcostPlus 15% 
LARGE POWER USERS Actual cost Plus 15% Actual cost Plus 15% 

Pre _Qaid Meter Box 462.20 462.20 
Wiring Inspection 20.00 20.00 

- -
Changing to Pre paid 
Pre paid Meter Box 32.00 50.00 

. 
Testi.ng of Circuit Breaker 20.00 20.00 

No. 1982 

-



No. 1982 Government Gazette 2 November 1998 

ILLEGAL CONNECTION 
Bypass of the meter, sabotage of the 
meter, tampering, etc. First Offence 
Second Offence - Legal Action plus 
cost and usage 

CALL OUT FEES 
(Payable only if fault is on the customer 
side) 

WATER 
BASIC CHARGES 
Houses 
Business 

UNIT CHARGES 
Per Cubic Meter 

Service fees 
Connection fees - Existing 
Connection fees - New 
Re-Connection fees 
On I Off 
Deposit - House Holds 
Deposit - Business 
De_posit - Maximum Demand 

New Application 
Category A- 15mm- 25mm 
Category A - 32mm - 50mm 
Category A- 63mm - II Omm 

ILLEGAL CONNECTION 
Bypass of the meter, sabotage or 
tampering, etc. - First Offence 
Second Offence- Legal Action plus 
cost and usage 

CALL OUT FEES 
(Payable only if fault is on the customer 
side) 

. 
'. 

300 

0 

CURRENT 

15.00 
65.00 

2.80 

45.00 
-

50.00 
-

150.00 
150.00 

Average of two months 

500.00 
3,000.00 
3,000.00 

500.00 

75.00 

13 

500.00 

75.00 

NEW 

15.00 
65.00 

3.17 

45.00 
-

50.00 
-

150.00 
150.00 

1,190.00 
5,035.00 
5,240.00 

500.00 

75.00 



14 Government Gazette 2 November 1998 

SANITATION 
Domestic and Garden Refuse 
[BASIC CHARGES 
Garden Refuse 
~omestic Refuse 
Business 

[Heavy Material (Construction) Per Load 

Renting Refuse Skip and Removal 

Refuse Bin : Per Bin 

SEWERAGE 

Sewerage Per Toilet- Private Houses 
Sewerage Per Toilet - Business 
Sewerage Per Toilet - Hotel 
Sewerage Per Toilet - Hospital 
Sewerage Per Toilet - Hostel 
Sewerage Per Toilet - Sportgrounds 

Removal of Sewerage Water per Load 

1 Load 
Peri-Urban 
Cost per Kilometer 

Sewer-line Blockage 

RATES AND TAXES 

SITE IMPROVEMENTS 

. 
'• 

0.06 0.004 

CURRENT 

5.60 
10.00 
20.00 

-

60.00 

10.00 
12.00 
5.00 
7.50 
5.00 

10.00 
-

65.00 
65.00 

1.80 

150.00 

No. 1982 

NEW 

7.00 
14.40 
24.00 

100.00 

100.00 

95.00 

12.00 
14.40 
6.00 
9.00 
6.00 

12.00 

65.00 
65.00 

1.80 

150.00 

-



No. 1982 

• 

Government Gazette 2 November 1998 

PUBLIC HEALTH 

BUILDING PLAN COPIES 

Large 
Small 

APPROVAL OF BUILDING PLANS 

On submission of building plan basic charges fees 
Building plan per square meter 
Boundary wall per meter 

ADMINISTRATION COST 
Sales of Properties -Adverts 

FUMIGATION FEE 

For every 20 Cubic Meter Airspace or part thereof 

ABATTOIR : INSPECTION FEES 

Cattle 
Calves 
Sheep 
Goats 
Pigs 
Porklings 

TOWN MAP 
Large 
Small 

ILLEGAL REFUSE DUMP 

GRAVE SPACE 
Child 
Adult 

FITNESS CERTIFICATE 
Hawkers 
Pedlars 
Business 

Business-

. 
'• 

Registration 
Inspection 
Mileage 

10.00 
6.00 

30.00 
0.40 
0.50 

395.00 

6.00 

10.00 
5.00 
4.00 
4.00 
2.00 
1.00 

50.00 
25.00 

10.00 

5.00 
10.00 

2.00 Per annum 
20.00 Per annum 

5.00 Per annum 

20.00 
10.00 

1.50 per Km 

15 

-



16 Government Gazette 2 November 1998 

Renting of the Independence Stadium 
Soccer League 
Soccer 
Charitable gathering 

Cutting and removing of trees 
Small trees or brushes 
Big trees 

POUND FEES 

DETENTION FEES 

100.00 Per day 
200.00 Per day 
50.00 Per day 

66.00 
83.25 

1. In respect of all animals except sheep and goats, 
per animal per or part of the day: N$5.00 

2. Per sheep or goat per day or part thereof N$2.00 

GRAZING FEES 
1. In respect of all animals except sheep and goats, 

per animal per or part of the day: N$3.00 

2. Per sheep or goat per day or part thereof N$0.75 

FEEDING FEES 
1. In respect of all animals except sheep and goats, 

per animal per or part of the day: N$7 .50 

2. Per sheep or goat per day or part thereof 

DRINK FEES 
Per animal irrespective of the distance driven 
Fees for branding in terms of regulation 

PLANT HIRE 

Bulldozer 
Road Grader 
Front end loader 
Sewer Cleaner 
Sewer Cleaner 
Excavator 
Lowbed truck 
Tipper Truck 
Mobile Crane 
Water Tank 
Tractor 
Welding Plant 
Compressor 
Roller Gallion 

. 
'• 

D6 

Cat 950 
Hydroblast 
Septic tank 
Pocklain 

7 ton 
Heavy Gallion 

3 Ton & Smaller 

306.00 P/H 
250.00 P/H 
254.00 P/H 
120.00 Pffank 
120.00 Ptrank 
240.00 P/H 
140.00 P/H 
150.00 Pffrip 
240.00 P/Load 
120.00 P/H 
130.00 Ptrrip 
40.00 P/Pce 
80.00 P/H 

120.00 P/H 

N$2.00 

N$0.50 
N$1.00 

No. 1982 

-



No. 1982 Government Gazette 2 November 1998 

BANK OF NAMIBIA 

No. 269 16 October 1998 

DETERMINATIONS UNDER THE BANKING INSTITUTIONS ACT, 1998 
(ACT NO 2 OF 1998) 

In my capacity as Governor of the Bank of Namibia (The Bank) and under the powers 
vested in the Bank by virtue of sections 71 (3) of the Banking Institutions Act, 1998 
(Act No 2 of 1998), read in conjunction with section 33 of the aforementioned Act, I 
hereby issue Determinations on Minimum Local Assets (BID-7), which 
Determinations shall become effective on 2 November 1998. These determinations 
shall supercede the Determinations on Minimum Local Assets (BID-7) published in 
the Government Gazette No. 1899 of 29 June 1998. 

TKALWEENDO 
GOVERNOR Windhoek, 16 October 1998 

BID-7 

DETERMINATIONS ON MINIMUM LOCAL ASSETS 

1. Minimum Local Assets to be Maintained 

1.1 A banking institution shall at all times maintain minimum local assets 
situated in Namibia of an aggregate value not less than 100 per cent of 
the amount of its liabilities payable in Namibia Dollars (excluding capital 
funds) less any debit balances denominated in South African Rand (ZAR) 
in the clearing account held with its associate bank in South Africa. 

2. Reporting 

2.1 Every banking institution shall, within 21 days of the end of each calender 
month, complete and submit to the Bank the form annexed hereto and 
marked "Annexure A" BID-7. 

2.2 In addition to paragraph 2.1 above, banking institutions are required to 
maintain a register where their daily balances shall be recorded regarding 
total liabilities payable in Namibia Dollars (excluding capital funds), 
debit balances held in clearing account with an associate bank in South 
Africa, and total local assets maintained by the banking institutions. The 
details of the register shall be used to support the average balances 
reported on the form annexed hereto and marked "Annexure A" BID-7. 
The register shall be made available for inspection and verification by 
the Bank. 

2.3 In the event of the minimum local assets of a banking institution falling 
below the minimum requirement as determined in clause 1 thereof, this 
shall be reported in writing to the Bank within 2 working days of each 

. 
'• 

17 

-



18 Government Gazette 2 November 1998 

occurrence. Such report shall set out the reason(s) for non compliance 
and shall also state the expected duration thereof. 

2.4 Nothing herein contained shall be construed to exclude the operation of 
Section 71 ( 4 )(b) of the Banking Institutions Act. 

ANNEXURE A 
BID7 

MINIMUM LOCAL ASSETS 
(CONFIDENTIAL AND NOT AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION 

BY THE PUBLIC) 

BANKING INSTITUTION: ...................... FORTHEMONTHENDED: ................ .. 

Line Amount (N$'000) 
No. 

Average total liabilities payable in Namibia Dollars 1 
(excluding capital funds) 
Average ZAR debit balances held in the clearing 2 
account with an associate bank in South Africa 
Average eligible liabilities (Line item 1 minus 3 
line item 2) 
Average minimum local assets maintained 4 
Excess/deficiency (line item 3 minus line item 4) 5 

*In the event of non-compliance on any particular day, a separate report should be 
submitted. 

Principal Officer 

Date 

. 
'• 

Chief Accounting Officer 

Date 

No. 1982 

-



No. 1982 

~ 

Government Gazette 2 November 1998 

BANK OF NAMffiiA 

No. 270 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
AS AT CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 30 SEPTEMBER 1998 

LIABILITIES 

Share Capital 
General Reserve 
Revaluation Reserve 
Special Reserve 
Building Reserve 

Currency in Circulation 

Deposits: Government 
Bankers - Reserve 

-Current 
-Call 

Other 

Other Liabilities 

ASSETS 

External: 

Rand Cash 
I M F - Special Drawing Rights 

Investments - Rand Currency 
- Other Currency 
- Interest Accrued 

Domestic: 

Currency Inventory Account 
Loans and advances 

Fixed Assets 
Other Assets 

T.ALWEENDO 
GOVERNOR 

. 
'• 

30-09-1998 

N$ 

40,000,000 
52,087,531 

360,879,329 
2,535,000 

65,933,292 

507,181,553 

283,392,492 
75,763,040 

976 
6,000,000 

31,959,474 

83,484,830 

1,509,217,517 

4,145,558 
113,095 

333,710,329 
1,006,609,598 

13,954,501 

4,873,987 
31,076,622 

111,175,738 
3,558,089 

1,509,217,517 

UDAVIDS 

31-08-1998 

N$ 

40,000,000 
52,087,531 

435,640,236 
2,535,000 

65,933,292 

512,434,353 

495,357,279 
74,463,166 

311,070 
95,000 

35,201,604 

77,764,739 

1,791,823,270 

8,610,897 
116,196 

516,732,823 
1,112,118,152 

8,482,358 

5,081,978 
30,821,921 

106,811,732 
3,047,213 

1,791,823,270 

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

19 

1998 

-



20 Government Gazette 2 November 1998 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 271 1998 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Health Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice No. 285 of 1952, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. By the substitution of paragraph (k) to Schedule C of the following paragraph: 

"(k) Disposal of hazardous and special waste at the Kupferberg Dumping 
Site per cubic metre (except when the contrary appears in the text): 

(i) Any material requiring ash blending N$156.00 

(ii) Any material requiring chemical treatment N$112.00 

(iii) Any material for co-disposal N$112.00 

(iv) Animal carcasses > 50 kg to be trenched N$ 50.00/unit 

(v) Animal carcasses < 50 kg to be trenched N$ 25.00/unit 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
MATHEUS KRISTOF SHIKONGO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Windhoek, 13 October 1998 

. 
•• 

No. 1982 

-


